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RAJYA SABHA 
Friday,     the      29th    July,    1988/7th 
Sravana, 1910  (Saka) 

The House met at eleven    of    the 
Clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair. 
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SHRI SUBRAMANTAN SWAMY: There 
are also other Harvard-educat-ed people like 
you and Mr. Chidambaram. He is insulting 
all of us together. Sir, you also went to Har-
vard for one year. 

First of all, I apologise for this slip. I was 
absorbed in smoe discussion. I know that we 
are on Question No. 41. (Interruptions) I ask 
only short supplementary questions unlike the 
Congressmen who ask long supplementary 
questions. The question I want to ask is this. 
Has the Ministry analysed as to which portion 
of these scholarships is ultimately going to the 
Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes? 
According to the Associations of the Scheduled 
Castes and the Scheduled Tribes, bulk of these 
scholarships go to a very small section of the 
Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes. 
The scholarships are not available and eevn the 
knowledge that these scholarships are for the 
Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes 
communities is not available. 

DR. RAJENDRA KUMARI BAJ-PAI Sir, 
this is not a new scheme. This has continued 
from 1944 or 1945 onwards and so 
everybody knows and it is actually disbursed 
to the Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe 
students and ther is no question that nobody 
is knowing it. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Desh-mukh. 

SHRI SHANKARRAO NARAYAN-RAO 
DESHMUKH: Sir, it is obvious and evident 
that the assistance given to the Scheduled 
Castes and the Scheduled Tribes is very much 
low and with that they cannot even prosecute 
their studies. May I know from the honourable 
Minister what . recommendations have been 
made by the Government to the Planning 
Commission categorically and whether, taking 
into account the last four or five years' rise in 
prices, they have  recommended that the 
scholar- 

ship amount should be increased accordingly? 

DR. RAJENDRA KUMARI BAJ-PAI: 
When we have recommended to the Planning 
Commission and the Finance Ministry, we 
have taken into account all these things, the 
price, rise in these four or five years and the 
other things also. 

SHRI SHANKARRAO NAEiAYAN-RAO 
DESHMUKH; What recommendations have 
been made? 

DR, RAJENDRA KUMARI BAJ-PAl At 
this stage, when the Cabinet has not cleared it, 
I am not in a position to disclose our 
recommendations. 

SHRI SHANKARRO NARAYAN-RAO 
DESHMUKH: What is the good of it? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Ram 
Awadhesh Singh. 
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Import of hot rol]ed  coils 

*42. SHRI SUNIL BASU RAY: SHRI 
MOHAMMAD AMIN. 

Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES 
be pleased to state; 

(a) whether it is a fact that the Steel 
Authority of India proposes to import 3.8 
lakh tonnes of hot rolled oils during 1988-89; 
and 

(6) if so, what are the countries from 
where it is expected to be imported? 

THE MINISTER, OF STEEL AND 
MINES (SHRI MAKHAN LAL FOTE. 
DAR,): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the 
Table of the House. 

Statement 

(a) and (b) SAIL does not propose to 
import 3.8 lakh tonnes of Hot Rolled Coils 
during 1988-89. However, the actual import 
by SAIL during 1988-89 will depend upon 
the demand registered by consumers and the 
levels of    indigenous production. 

The question was actually asked on the 
floor of the House by Shri Sunil Basu Ray. 

The countries from where the ma-terial will 
be imported will depend upon 
competitiveness of offers of foreign suppliers. 

SHRI SUNIL BASU RAY: Mr. Chairman, 
Sir, the reply given by the Minister is evasive 
and vague. However, he has admitted that this 
will depend on the demand. Now, my 
question is about the guidelines for imports. 
Why is it necessary to import steel when our 
capacity is underutilized? Are not such 
imports making our economy dependent on 
the developed capitalist countries who 
themselves are in a deep crisis? Is this a part 
of the import liberalisation policy of the 
Government? AS we think, in the past two 
years, both in terms of the volume and value, 
and in terms of the percentage of total 
imports, steel import is going up. It is 
definitely hampering the growth of steel 
industry in this country. Is the Government 
taking all possible steps to stabilise and to 
build up our own self-reliant steel industry? I 
want to know this from the Minister. 

SHRI MAKHAN LAL FOTEDAR: 1 am 
very thankful to the hon. Member for giving 
some guidance about the imports. I may only 
tell him that even the U.S.S.R. which 
produces about 102 millions tonnes of steel is 
importing 3 million tonnes of steel every year 
from other countries. Importing steel or any 
other thing does not mean that we are not self-
reliant or that we are not self-sufficient. The 
Honble Member has asked me what we are 
doing to increase the steel production. I may 
tell him that we are modernising the existing 
steel plants and we are making very heavy 
investments in steel. So far as increase in the 
production of steel is concerned, I am hapi>y 
to inform the hon. Member that during the 
first quarter of this year, there has been an 
increase of 20 per cent in steel production as 
compared to the corresponding period last 
year. 


